			L		A	٦-						Zinkari
				רובואוז			יבאדי	ure (حسا	
	A)E	44	1 P.	ואופוט	SINTERMENT DIRECTIVE							AMP: 41
77	04	3 Un	ke ally	<u> 20 </u>	C // CHILL X-765					S Joans	A Part of the last	-
. ,	SECTION NAME AN		TION OF DECEASED	·	í	1200	0(068		09 DAY	1.1 MONTH	5T YEAR
NAME UNKNOWN	 	-9055		SERI	AL NUMB	ER	GRAD	E	ARM 8	RACE	RELIGION 6	
					12122		00.0	·			1	
CEMETERY AGRS MAUS	OLEUN	4 LIEGE	BELGIUM		PLOT	ROW	GRAV 5	_		35	I	MAINS MA 80 St. CTR.
			SECTION 8 —									
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NEWXXKKEXENXENNOREXXXEEKEXMM ST. JAMES, FRANCE						(BY ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION HQ 7887)						
			SECTION C — DIS						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
NAME		·	SERIAL NUMBER	GR	ADE E	ATE OF DE	ATH		}	ATE DISTIN	NTERRED	
DENTIFICATION TAG	ON (ORGANIZATION			R	ELIGION		DENTIFIC	V MOITA	ERIFIED BY		·
REMAINS MARKER		UN	KNOWN				-			N	IAME AND T	ITLE
			SECTION D - PREPA									
NATURE OF BURIAL				CO	NOITION	OF REMAII	NS					
OTHER MEANS OF IDE	NTIFICATIO	ОИ										
INION DISCREDANCIE	S (Bro-	and Diagram	cy Report QMC Fo	110	An for	maraz dia		oias V				
MINOR DISCREPANCIE	s \Prep	are Discrepan	cy Report QMC FC)tin 119	4a 101 1	najor uis	crepan	cies.)				
REMAINS PREPARED A	ND PLACE	D IN CASKET			 :_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
DATE CASKET SEALED BY			ВУ	FM	RALMED	(Signatui	<u>ral</u>					
CACKET SEALED DI				}	one.men	(Oigitalui	,					
					20010	D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D	DIFIED D					
CASKET BOXED AND A	MARKED			SH	IPPING A	DDRESS VE	KIFIED B	Υ .				
DATE	вч	·	<u></u>							·		
I hereby and that the re			regoing operations i.	were o	conduct	ed and a	ccomp	lished u	under m	y immed	liate supe	rvision
												A STATE OF THE STA
			·			Sic	GNATUR	E OF AG	RS INSPE	CTOR		
EMARKS AND SPECIA	LINSTRUC	TIONS	LADIE DE	JAINI	ב חבי) AC	C .	D 445	36 50	OM	
VICINITY REMAINS F	OF MA PERM CEM	ARTENTHA INTERREC ST. JAM	IABLE. REN L, GER. FOI IN USMC S' MES, PLOT C	RMER T. J/ , RO	MAR AMES V 17	FRAN , GRAN	AL A NCE, VE 3	PLO D	ASE (T C, ATE (ROW	zri. 17, GR	AVE 24

1C FORM V 11 FEB 48 1194

				θη (1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1		The state of the s		СТВ
			4	1 🕏	. 4		1:	
200			ISINTERN	IENT DIR	ECTIVE			
∭ (in the second se	4. 14		and the second second
12			2, 2, 3	DIRECTIVE NU			DATE	
	SECTION A — NAME AND BURIAL LOCA	ATION OF DECEASED		1200	00068		09 DAY	11 51
NAME	·		SERIAL NUA	ABER	GRADE	ARM		RELIGION
UNKNOWN	x-9055					8	0	6
CEMETERY			PLOT	ROW	GRAVE	·	DISPOSITI	ON OF REMAINS
AGRS MAUS	OLEUM LIEGE	BELGIUM		# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	56	}	150	89.8
	\$ **	SECTION B - C	ONSIGNEE AN	D NEXT OF KI	N .			
NAME AND ADDRESS	OF CONSIGNEE		NAME A	ND ADDRESS	OF NEXT OF KI	1		
NEWXXXXX ST. JAMES	(RNXRAMBRAZX)	CREATEN	(E	Y ADMI	NISTRATI	VE D	CISI	ON HQ 7887)
			1 1					
		SECTION C - DISI	NTERMENT AN	D IDENTIFICA	TION			
NAME		SERIAL NUMBER	GRADE	DATE OF DE	ATH	DA	TE DISTIN	FERRED
								e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
DENTIFICATION TAG	ON ORGANIZATION			RELIGION	IDENTIFIC	ATION VE	RIFIED BY	
REMAINS MARKER	UN	KNOWN					N/	AME AND TITLE
		SECTION D — PREPAI	RATION OF REM	AAINS FOR SH	IPMENT			
NATURE OF BURIAL	~		CONDITIO	N OF REMAN	45			
							y - 1	
OTHER MEANS OF IDE	NTIFICATION				<u> </u>			
			e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	**			
MINOR DISCREPANCIE	S (Prepare Discrepa	ncy Report QMC Fo	rm 1194a foi	major dis	crepancies.)			
			•			-		
DELLAINIE EDEDLACO	NO DI LCED IN CAPPET			<u> </u>	 ,		···	
remaino tretared A	ND PLACED IN CASKET			•			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
DATE		BY .						
CASKET SEALED BY			EMBALME	R (Signatur	re)			

ASKET BOXED AND MARKED

SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above is correct.

SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR

AARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

REMAINS ARE UNIDENTIFIABLE. REMAINS RECEIVED AS S & R #86 FROM VICINITY OF MARIENTHAL, GER. FORMER MARIENTHAL AIR BASE CEMETERY. REMAINS PERM INTERRED IN USMC ST. JAMES, FRANCE, PLOT C, ROW 17, GRAYE ... WILL CEM ST. JAMES, PLOT C, ROW 17, GRAVE 3. DATE OF BURIAL: 24 DCT 51. VERIFIED BY: ISADORE EISENSMITH, CAPT., QMC.

FORM 11 FEB 48 1194

WWII CEM ST		<u> </u>		
	17 GRAVE 3	*		
DATE OF BUR	the contract of the second	AINTEANT	FATILE .	
VERIFIED BY	J. J.	SINTERMENT DIR	ECTIVE ,	1-905
ISADORE ELS	ENSMITH, CAPT, CMC	247/m Re	Kilder	
	1111 Jan 2 211 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		IMBER	DAIE
SECTION A -	g Andrews	and the contract of property and the contract of the contract	1	16 08 51
NAME AND BURIAL	LOCATION OF DECEASED		•	DAY MONTH YEAR
E	446 446	SERIAL NUMBER	GRADE ARA	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
unknown x-9055	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	**************************************		
TERY		1000	- CENTE	DIGGOCITION OF PERCHING
	אינה השירים דוואנ	PLOT ROW	GRAVE	DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
AGRS MAUSOLEUM, LIE	AIE, DELAILUM:		.56	
	SECTION B — CO	NSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KI	N	CODE DIST. CTR
E AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE		NAME AND ADDRESS		
* *** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *				
ST JAMES, FRANCE	en de la companya de	(BY ADMINIS	TRATIVE DECI	SION HQ 7887)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			÷ ·	
				
- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	SECTION C — DISINT	GRADE DATE OF DE		DATE DISTINTERRED
	SEMAL HUMBER	SAIL OF DE		PAIR COUNTY COUNTY
and the second s	:			
IFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZA	ATION	RELIGION	IDENTIFICATION	VERIFIED BY
REMAINS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
MARKER				NAME AND TITLE
	SECTION D — PREPARA	TION OF REMAINS FOR SH		
IRE OF BURIAL		CONDITION OF REMAIN	N5	
± 2			•	
R MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION				
MINERAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPER				
ير شار رحم			4	
SEL	E ATTACHE	of the contract of the contrac	•	
OR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discre	repancy Report QMC Form	n 1194a for major dis	crepancies.)	
				•
INC DEED AGEN AND DIAGEN IN CACH				
INS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASK	iei _.			
			•	
ET SEALED BY	ву	EMBALMER (Signatur	re)	
			•	•
	+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ET BOXED AND MARKED		SHIPPING ADDRESS VE	RIFIED BY	
	and the second second			
BY	·	1		
I hereby certify that all th		vere conducted and a	ccomplished under	my immediate supervision
and that the report above is c	orrect.			
				•
		Sic	SNATURE OF AGRS IN	SPECTOR
RKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	• •		aat Viim	•
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			DATE	8 HOU B
		•		melse Ala To
			Rega	- Who were
			A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	· 一个人的一个人的一个人的一个人的一个人的一个人的一个人的一个人的一个人的一个人的



2.5					DI	RECTIVE NU	MBER		1	PATE			
S&R 86	SECTION NAME A		TION OF DECEASED							16 DAY	AUG MONTH	51 YEAR	
NAME				SERIAL	NUMB	ER	GRAD	E	ARM	RACE	RELIGION		
UNKI	iown x	-9055		U	unk unk u			UNK	UNK	UNK			
CEMETERY					PLOT	ROW	GRAV	E		DISPOSITI	ON OF REA	* 3	
AGR	MAUS	oleum, lie	GE, BELGIUM					56		3504 CODE		30 st. ctr.	
			SECTION B — C	ONSIGNE	E AND	NEXT OF KI	N						
NAME AND ADDRESS	OF CON	SIGNEE		NA	ME AN	D ADDRESS	OF NE	(T OF KIN	ł				
ST JAMES	, FRAN	ICE			ВХ	ADMIN I	STRAT	IVE D	ECISIO	ON HQ	7887	,	
			SECTION C - DISI	NTERMEN	T AND	IDENTIFICA	ATION						
NAME			SERIAL NUMBER	GRAI	DE [DATE OF DE	ATH		\·	TE DISTIN			
UNK X-	UN	K	K UNK ABOVE GROUND REPOSITORY) 					
IDENTIFICATION TAC	ON	ORGANIZATION			F	RELIGION	1		ATION VEI		/ WAT 8	N. 1971	
Emilia REMAINS	pissed		UNK			UNK	- 1	TIDE	# OIF		K MAJ (
MARKER	·	L	SECTION D PREPAR	DATION OF	DEBA	TING EOD CH	JIDMENT			N/	AME AND 1	TILE	
NATURE OF BURIAL			SECTION U- PREPAR			OF REMAI			CONST	ST OF	FRAGI	MENT TES	
	ROUND	REPOSITORY		OF	: R,	/L CLAV	ICLE	s, R/I	HUME	RUS, I	r/L oli	S AV	
OTHER MEANS OF	DENTIFICA	TION			RADIUS, THE SACRUM, RT/L TIBIA, R/L FIBULA, RT PATELLA, 13 VERTEBRAE, SEVERAL RIBS, AND								
						L BONE							
NONE			•	AH	ARE IN SKELETAL STATE.								
MINOR DISCREPANO	IES (Pre	pare Discrepa	ncy Report QMC Fo	rm 1194.	a for	major dis	crepar	cies.)					
NONE												,	
REMAINS PREPARED	AND PLAC	ED IN CASKET				·							
DATE 16 AUG	1951		BY_E	. н. ғ	'IEL	DS							
CASKET SEALED BY				EMB	ALMER	(Signatu	re)			•			
E. H. 1	FIEIDS					E. H	i. FI	ELDS					
CASKET BOXED ANI	MARKED		<u> </u>	SHIP	PING	ADDRESS VE	ERIFIED E	Υ					
DATE 16 AUG	51 ev	e. H. Fiet	DS		(CLYDE W	STE	insiei	MAJ	JWC			
l hereb	y certify	that all the fo	oregoing operations	were co	onduc	ted and	accomp	lished u	ınder m	/ immed	liate supe	ervision	
ana inai ine	report	above is corre	ul.										

REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

I certify that the entries on this form are true copies of the artifes on Disinterment Directive which contains the signatures or the

CLYDE W. STEINSIEK MAJ QMC SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR

GMC FORM 1253

INDICATE RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER ON REVERSE SIDE

出1777

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

». 1 6	und.	film l	1 7.	A 4 9/1 Pour AND DATE
NO.	FRQM-	TOL	DATE	MESSAGE
1	Mem Div Ident Br Inves Sec	Regist Br Rec Sec Mem Div	¥3 0ct 1951	Attached Report of Burial with associated case papers for the following Unknown forwarded for any action deemed necessary and return to Investigation Section:
	-			AGRS MAUS. LIEGE, BELGIUM X-9055 Grave 56
				1 Incl Schens a/s 52462 76128
2	Rec Sec Reg Br Mem Div	Inves Sec ID Br	5 Oct 51	SUBJECT: NEW CASES 1. Necessary action taken this office 2. X-9055 Burial Report is returned as requested in comment #1.
·				1 Incl ODENWALDER 73836 (476) 53975
3	Sec. Unit Invest. Section	Mr. Forg Invest. Section	12 oct 1951	NAT. Forwarded for neccessary action. NAT. Forwarded for neccessary action. NAT. Forwarded for neccessary action. 76128
·				THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 18—49650-5

Rec Sec Reg Br Mem Div

Inves Sec 5 Oct ID Br 51

SUBJECT: NEW CASES

1. Hecessary action taken this effice

2. X-9055 Burial Report is returned as requested in comment #1.

1 Incl n/s ODEWALDER 73836

FRANKS 53975

HEADQUARTERS 7887 CRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OPERATIONS BRANCH APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GROP 200.2

28 September 1951

SUBJECT:

Certificate of Unidentifiability

Transmittal Letter # 6339

TO:

The Quartermaster General

Washington 25, D. C.

ATTENTION: Memorial Division

In compliance with letter, your Office, QMGMT 293, GRS European, Subject: Final Resolution of Unknown Deceased, dated 29 July 1948, forwarded herewith is one (1) Certificate of Unidentifiability with attached inclosure pertaining to the following remains:

Unknown No.

Cemetery

Grave

X-9055

ACRS Liege-Mansoleum

#56

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

l Incl
 Certificate of
 Unidentifiability
 w/case history

CIMDE W. STEINSIEK Major, QMC

Operations Branch

tille 10 26-51 Kirkland Ident.

AEGINATE AEGINATE The state of the s

14.6 B.R. 8. E

HEADQUARTERS 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OFERATIONS BRANCH APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GROP 200.2.

26 September 1951

CERTIFICATE OF UNIDENTIFIABILITY OF REMAINS

1. The records pertaining to Unknown X -9055		Row -
Grave # 56 , USMC AGRS Liege Mausoleum in accordance with par 159, SR 830-110-5, DA dated 3 Marc	have been rev	is the
opinion of the Board of Review appointed by par 4, SO No dated 14 August 1951, that sufficient evidence is not available.	(I, this neadqu	arters, lish
the identity of the deceased concerned, and it is recomme	ended these rema	ins be
classified as unidentifiable.		
2. Report of reprocessing of remains was forwarded	to the Office	of The
Quartermaster General, by Transmittal Letter No. 6336	, dated_	zi Sept 51
3. Remarks: See attached Case History		
Vanna O. Mar Farland		
Lt Col JAMES C. MacEARLAND, O-1576/21, QMC Maj FRANCIS R.	MacDONALD, 0-15	79961, QMC
(Sold) It hadren &	sanometh	
Maj CEZDE W. STEINSIEK, O-1040311, QMC Capt ISADORE EL	sanouth SENSMITH, 0-158	7230, QMC
Capt WILLIAM P. HASTINGS, 0-50054, QMC Capt THEODORE	. MURRAY, 0-159	1338, QMC
Capt JAMES V. NOVACO, 0-1590704, GMC Capt EDWARD F.	PRICE, JR, 0-15	88236, QMC
\mathbb{N}_{0} . \mathbb{N}_{0}		
Ist It ROBERT W. GANSEL, 0-1599085	, QIC	
a lett 3		
T 128 COMG		
a g de de de la companya o		
11.632 Land		
made from Kart	•	
Ist It ROBERT W. GANSEL, 0, 599085	$\mathcal{L}_{\mathbf{r}}$	
available		
TVU	•	

CASE HISTORY

Unknown X-9055

AGRS Liege Mansoleum Grave # 56

- 1. During a field investigation on 25 July 1951 to locate the remains of S/Sgt John E. HUTCHINS, 16 087 928, the subject Unknown was disinterred from an isolated grave, "Foreigners Cemetery" at the former Marienthal Air Base, near Helmstedt, Germany. Narrative of Investigation indicates an American flying suit and US type flying boots were recovered with these remains.
- 2. German Dulag Record (Microfilm #122868) indicates that S/Sgt Hutchins was buried in the "Foreigners Cemetery" of Helmstedt on 1 May 1944 at 1630 hours.
- 3. As a result of previous ACRS field investigations conducted in May 1947 and January 1949, two (2) mass graves of American deceased were disinterred from the Marienthal Air Base cometery. It is noted that none of these remains recovered could be associated with S/Sgt Hutchins.
- 4. Records of this Detachment disclose that S/Sgt Hutchins was the only casualty crew member of B-17 aircraft # 42-97559, which crashed near Siestedt, Germany on 29 April 1944.
- 5. CIL reprocessing revealed that portions of two (2) remains were present with Unknown X-9055. Proper segregation was effected and the excess portions were assigned CIL # 4806.
- 6. Narrative of processing states the estimated age of the remains is comparable with the age of S/Sgt Hutchins. However, the narrative further indicates that the remains consist of too few anatomical portions to establish a favorable association with the subject decedent.
- 7. Therefore, due to the lack of sufficient identification data with which to substantiate the association cited above, the remains of Unknown X-9055 is hereby being classified Unidentifiable.

A. M SWETNICK

26 September 1951

Prom _ 78	87 CREEC DET LIEGE	
166 NO _	AGRC L168	٠.
D.T.6	200700Z Oct	
ACTION _	QUE.	
DAIN NO _	63702	

FM 7887 GRIEG DET LIEGE BELGIUM
TO OQUE DEPTAR WASH DC
GRAVES ORNC

REF AGRC 1168 RPT AGRC 1168 PD

FOR MEMORIAL LIVISION PD PARKAY FIVE ELGHT SIX SEVEN NEUVILLE

CAN NINE ZERO ZERO TWO CHA MINE ZERO FIVE RIVE LIEGE MAUSOLEUM CMA

SUBJECT CASES REVIEWED AND APPROVED UNIDENTIFIABLE MY MAJOR ROX PD

RECORDS OF THIS HQ AMENIED ACCORDINGLY PD SGD MAC FARLAND

CFN MAJ CGX
191200Z

COPY

Will have a second of the seco

7-908-8

More

Oct 20 12 31 51

FROM _	7887 GRREG DET LIEGE	
MSG NO	agro 1168	_
D.T.G.	200 7 00Z Oct	-
ACTION	QMC .	
DAIN K	62141	

FM 7887 GREEG DET LIEGE BELGEUM

TO COMO DEPTAR WASH DC

GRAVES GRNC

REP ACRC 1168 RPT ACRC 1168 PD

FOR MEMORIAL DIVISION PD RE XRAY FIOVILLE CMA NINE

ZEGLCMA SUBJECT CASES

REVIEWED AND APPROVED UNIDENTIFIABLE BY MAJOR COX PD RECORDS (F THIS HQ

AMENDED ACCORDINGLY PD SCD MAC FARLAND

CFN: MAJ COX

191200Z

X-9055 Liege and Hutchins

Records reveal S/Sgt John E. Hutchins, 16087928, was the enly gasualty of a crew of 10 when AC 42-97559 was shot down in the vicinity of Siestedt, Germany, 29 April 1944. German records further indicate his remains were interred at 1630 in the ForEiggers Cemetery of Marienthal Airbase near Helmstedt, Germany, 1 May 1944. However, Narrative Report, dated 9 May 1947, indicates all reports submitted by the Air Base Command in Marienthal listed the burial place of Allied Fliers as "Foreigners Cemetery Helmstedt" regardless of whether they were buried there or not. (The other 9 crew members of AC 42-97559 who were taken FOWs were listed in the German records by name and ASN. Id Tags for 8 of the men were recovered by the Germans).

Records further reveal remains of all the 26 crew members KIA when 5 other AC crashed about the same date and vicinity as subject plane, have been recovered and identified.

The 9 crew members from 3 of the crashes near Helmstedt and surrounding area who were recorded together on the Enemy Casualty Form as buried on 1 May 1944 at "Foreign Cemetery, Helmstedt, Germany," are:

Stevenson, Walker, Matthews, Sproat, Irvine and Frisbee of AC 42-97501. Guyton and Tobin of AC 42-37868. Hutchins of AC 42-97559.

Comparison of Hutchins with remains identified as the other 8 listed as interred as above noted is as follows:

						٠	dental	of x-no w/name	w/Hutchins
	Hutchins	51	10"	144#	22	Brown			
as	Walker	61	<u> </u>	20 <i>5#</i>	UTD	Dk brown	2/Lt Bars	ok .	negativ e
11	Tobin	51	411		23-26	Dk brown	ldy mark	ok	negativ e
11	Stevenson	61	311	180#	UTD	i .	ldy mark-nickname	ok	negative
- 11	Sproat	51	711		UTD	Brown	ldy mark	ok	negative
!!	Hatthews	51	711	14%	UTD	Dk brown		ok	negativ e
. 41	Frisbie	51	ຮູ້ທີ	157#	UTD	Dk brown	name-ldy mark	ok	negative
11	Guyton	51	11글"		24-29	Brown		ok	negative
и	Irvine	51	811	150#	UTD	Lt brown	ldy mark	ok	negative

When previous searches failed to recover any remains identifiable as Hutchins, Special Investigation under Investigation Directive #810 was instituted with the results that the remains of X-9055 Liege, were recovered from an isolated grave in a turnip field located where the Foreigners Cemetery had once been. Narrative of Investigation indicates the remains were in a very shattered and carbonized condition. Parts of a flying suit, flying boots and melted parts of plane wreckage were recovered with this revain. CIL Reprocessing indicates this recovery, mangled but not burned, consisted of 2 partial remains. The excess portion was assigned CIL #4806 by the Field.

Due to the possibility that the remains of Hutchins may not have been interred as recorded in the above ceretery, and to the lack of identifying data as well as the fact that other Americans may have been interred in this cemetery, it is believed that the portion of remain designated CIL #4806 by the Field should be accepted as such by this Office and the remains of X-9055, Grave 56, Liege, should be approved unidentifiable.

X-9055 Liege, APPROVED UNIDENTIFIABLE BY MAJOR COX, per RADIO AGRS 4168, 24 Oct 1951.

	Name	ASN	Ormerly	Cemetery	Rearks		Status
	King, George Crew members	rge R 3374011	13 (X-7602) 21 recorded	by Germans	as interred "Foreigners		US
	Conti, Sar Crew member	ndy 31254083 er AC 42-102421 Id	3 X-7586 1 thru T/C-0	St Avold German recon	(mass grave of 9) ds- (Foreigners cemeter;	y)	US
	Dowler, Ch Crew member	harles R 0813870 er AC 42-102421 Id	X-7592 thru T/C-:	St Avold initials-Ger	(mass of 9) rman records (Foreigners (Ceme tery)	US
		eorge F 0749910 er AC 42-102421 Id			(mass of 9) erman records (Foreigner	rs Cemetery)	US
٠	Marabito. Crew membe	John J 1313444 r AC 42-102421 I	3 X-7582 S d thru T/C-	t Avold German reco	(mass burial segregated rds (Siestedt Ci	into 3 bodie Lv Cem)	s) US
3	Arnold. Ve Crew membe	rnon E 0-818806 r Ac 42-102 2 21 I	X-7587 S d thru 2/Lt	t Avold bars-Other	(mass grave of 9) s identified-German recor (Siestedt Ci		POC
	Steinhafel Crew mambe	, Lawrence L 3681 r AC 42-102421 I	5143 X-7584 d trhu T/C-	. St Avold German reco	(mass grave of 9) rds (Siestedt Civ Cem)		POC
	Kleps, Fre	ed W Jr 0-688638 er AC 42-102421 I	X-7593 St d thru T/C,	. Avold German red	(mass of 2 from mass gra	ave of 9) oreigners Cem	US 1 Helmst

MACR 4254--AC 42-102421 10 crew members 1 RTD 9 KIA

Hutchins, John E 16087928 Crew member of AC 42-97559

> MACR 4459-* AC 42-97559 10 crew members 9 RTD 1 KIA

(Civ Cem Doehren)

US

1-9055 Liege & Hutchins

1	ame	·		ASN	Kermerly	Cemetery	Remarks	Status
John Crew	nson, memi	Elmer D per AC 42-	-97501	0-811210 Id thru 1	X-7943 I/C-German re	St Avold cords etc	(mass grave of 9) (Civ Cem Doehren)	US
Fris Crew	bie, memi	John B Der AC 42-	-97501	38367805 Id by T/0	I-name on wat	ch, drawers	(mass of 9) , coveralls-Ldy mark, German & Civ Cem Doehren)	POC records
<u>Irvi</u> Crew	ne, I memb	Oouglas J Der AC 42-	-9 7501	39616202 Id by Ldy	X-7951 mark-German	St Avold records (C	(mass of 9) T/C iv Cem Doehren & Foreginers	US Cem)
Matt Crew	hews memb	Adger S per AC 42-	0 97501	-704569 Id by T/0	X-7954 German reco	St Avold rds (Civ Cer	(mass of 9) m Doehren & Foreigners Cem)	US
Stev Crew	ensor memb	. Robert er AC 42-	C 0 97501	-810250 Id by Ldy	X-7944 mark-name s	trip-2/Lt ba	(mass of 3)from common gra ars-German records (of 9 behren & Foreigners Cem)))
Spro Crew	<u>at</u> , I memb	homas E er AC 42-	9750 1	3013130 Id thru T	'/C-Ldy mark-	German recor	(mass of 9) ds chren & Foreigners Cem)	US
Walk Crew T/C	er, I memb	eslie R er AC 42-	0- 97501	-749602 Id by est	X-7955 (date and pla	ace of death	(mass of 9) n-Other identified- German r Doehren & Foreigners Cem)	POC ecords
Hoege Crew	<u>en</u> , J memb	ohn A Jr er AC 42-	31(9750 1	083077 (re Id by Tag	covered as) s-Ldy mark	St Avold	(mass of 9) (Civ Cem Doehren)	US
							(mass of 2 from common gra Tag-German records	

MACR 4253--AC 42-97501 Crew of 10 1 RTD 9 KIA

Walker, Donald E 0-809899 X-8051 Neuville (mass grave of 9) Crew member of AC 42-31393 Id thru T/C-name strip-German records (Foreigners Cem)

> MACR 4243--AC **\$2***31393 Crew of 10 9 RTD 1 KIA

-9055 Liege and Hutchins

N	la me	ASN	Formerly	Geme tery	Remarks	Status
¥ G	uyton, Isaac rew member AC 42-3	18083377 7868 Id	X-8044 thru T/C-phys	Neuville ical data-German	(mass grave of 9) records (Foreigners Cem)	POC
<u>T</u>	<u>Cobin,</u> Robert E Frew member AC 4293	35041542 7868 Id	X-8046 by T/C-Ldy ma	Neuville rk-German records	(mass grave of 9) (Foreigners Cem)	US
· <u>(</u>	rthur, Lloyd J Crew member AC 42-3	37468416 7868 Id	X-8048 thru T/C-Germ	Neuville an records etc	(mass grave of 9) (Foreigners Cem)	POC
<u>7</u>	Matt, Arthur W Grew member AC 42-3	36719163 7868 Id	X-8045 thru T/C-phy	Neuville sical data-German	(mass of 9) records (Foreigners Cem	POC

MACR 4251--AC 42-37868 10 crew members 6 RTD 4 KIA

Radle, George E 39011819 X-1132 Margraten
Crew member AC 42-100360 Id by name on cross-bracelet in grave-T/C-German records
(Buried Helmstedt, Germany)

Hill, Charles E 14163634 (known) red a) "enville (recovered crash crater Farsau, Germany)

Crew member AC 42-100360 Id thru Id bracelet, Id Tags. Germany)

Calhoun, Jimmie L 34395707 Known Neuville (recovered as known from crash crater US Crew member AC 42-100360 Id thru name on clothing, Id Tags, (Farsau, Germany)

Ldy mark.

MACR 4485--AC 42-100360 10 crew members 7 RTD 3 KIA

	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	CTB	
						_			7.5	
			ופוח	NTFRM	FNT DIR	ECTIVE -	1 :			
(G	100	0 6	וטוט	144 1 C 1414	ILINI DIN		· ·		and govern	
(0)	340 Unk	Lieg 7	1)a	us	メー	9055	<u> </u>			
<u> </u>	SECTION A	1	Water a Special Property of		DIRÉCTIVE NU	MBER		DATE		
	NAME AND BURIAL LO	CATION OF DECEASED	r Pi		1200	00068		09	11	TEAR
NAME	100 (100)			SERIAL NUA	ABER	GRADE	ARM	RACE	RELIGION	YEAR
				e Transport			ا ا	. } _		
UNIKH CHAN	X-9055					1	8	0	•	t he to
CEMETERY				PLO1	ROW	GRAVE		DISPOSII	ON OF REM	AINS
ARPS HALL	BOLEUM LIE	E BELOIUM				56			2	20
	The second secon		- CONS	SIGNEE AN	D NEXT OF KI		· ·		<u> </u>	
NAME AND ADDRESS	OF CONSIGNEE			NAME A	ND ADDRESS	OF NEXT OF KI	1 4			
			;	1	ne Albanii	HISTHATI	ue m		AM MA	
The state of the s				4.4	it Almiti	ai de invei i	A RE THE		77.5	71
	s, france		5.7							* #
		SECTION C -	DISINTE	RMENT AN	D IDENTIFICA	TION		7		
NAME		SERIAL NUMBER		GRADE	DATE OF DEA	ATH .	D/	ATE DISTIN	ITERRED	
					. *				+1	
IDENTIFICATION TAG	ON ORGANIZATIO	DN .		1	RELIGION	IDENTIFIC	ATION VE	RIFIED BY	· · _ · _ ·	
REMAINS	ON ONOMICA III	, ,						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
MARKER		ANCHOM		<u>-</u>	<u> </u>			N	AME AND TIT	LE
		SECTION D — PR	EPARATI						7	
NATURE OF BURIAL				CONDITIC	ON OF REMAIN	IS	, est			-
					· ·	e de la companya de l				
OTHER MEANS OF ID	ENTIFICATION			<u> </u>					19.	· · · · · ·
		ii e i A			÷ .				She fi	
MINOR DISCREPANCE	ES (Prepare Discrep	Anny Papert OMC	Form	1104a for	major disc	ronancies)				· · · ·
MINOR DISCREPANCE	is (Trepare Discrep	ancy Report gine	, 1 01211	11274110	major area	20puni01000)			-	
· · · · -					•			•	100	
<u> </u>	<u> </u>		· 				<u> </u>			
REMAINS PREPARED	AND PLACED IN CASKET						:	•		
D. 75		BY	-			A Comment of the Comm	1,11		. *	
DATE CASKET SEALED BY		D1		EMBALME	R (Signatur	e)			1	
Special Control of the Control of th					and the second					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			· .	0.000000			. 4	<u> </u>		*
CASKET BOXED AND	MARKED		-	SHIPPING	ADDRESS VEF	CIFIED BY				(4)
DATE	BY									
	certify that all the	foregoing operati	ons we	re condu	cted and a	ccomplished u	nder my	y immed	iate super	vision
and that the	report above is corr	ect.		1					م ملا ،	1
· ·			•					. '4	an.	
\$									Q'M	V
		· .			SIC	NATURE OF AG	RS INSPEC	TOR	(Y)	100
REMARKS AND SPECI	AL INSTRUCTIONS			- F	į.				M	V _S ^H
REMAINS / VICINITY REMAINS	AFE UNIDERT OF MARIENTA PERM INTERRI I CEM ST. J	FIABLE, R IAL, GER. F ID IN USING WES. PLOT	CRAME SY.	NG RE R NA JANES IN 1	CE IVED I ENTHA I PAN ORAY	AS S & LAIR B	SE C	FRA	M My, Mari	Y.
OCT 51.	VERIFIED &	I I I SADORE	Eist	HSMIT	H, CAP	T., OK.	t .			<u> </u>

HEADQUARTERS 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OPERATIONS BRANCH APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GROP 200.2

21 September 1951

SUBJECT: Report of Burial

Transmittal Letter # 6336

TO:

The Quartermaster General

Washington 25, D. C.

ATTENTION: Memorial Division

Ferwarded herewith is one (1) Report of Burial, together with associated case papers, for the remains listed below:

Unknown No.	Cemetery	Grave
X-9055	Liege-Mau soleum	56

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

2 Incls

1. Report of Burial w/allied case papers

2. Record of CIL Remains #4806 1st Lt, QMC Operations Branch 3146 8.1.5

W W 0

HEARQUARTERS 7887 CRAVES ESCUSTRATION DETACHMENT OPERATIONS BRANCH APO 757 (Lings) US ARMY

GROP 200.2

21 September 1951

W

SUBJECT: Report of Burial

Transmittal Latter # 6336

70:

The Quartermaster Ceneral

Washington 25, D. C.

ATTENTION: Nemorial Division

Forwarded herewith is one (1) Report of Burisly together with associated case papers, for the persine listed below

Unknown No. Camates: Sparre
L-9055 Liego-Manusoleum 56
POR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

2 Incle

1. Report of Burial w/allied case papers

2. Recept of CIL Remains #4,806 ROBERT W. GAMSEL Let Lt. OME Operations Branch

net 1 1951



HE EIVED

S&R 86 IDEATI	FICATION DATA	30
1. hemains of Unknown	2. Date of meport	
UNKNOWN X-9055	16 August	
3. Name of emetery 4. P	lot 5. Now 6. Grave	7. Date of:
		Disint- Reint-
AGRS MAUSOLEUM, LIEGE BELG.	56	erment erment
8. Est. Age 9. Dat. Daight	10. Color of dair	ll. hace
21-22 Yrs UTD	None found	
12. Give description of any offi	cial identification found	with remains
		1114
S&R Paper tag received with remai	ins	
13. Give description of tatios of	or scars on boty and/or su	ich informasion
obtained from other sources		
Not applicable		
14. Was body burned?	To what extent.	
Xes No XX		
15. Was body mangled?	To what extent.	
	keletal chart attached	
16. Describe evidence of healed	fractures and bone malfor	rmations.
None found		
		:
17. List every item of clothing	, equipment and personal	effects found,
have no the type of or Si	ZA MESYINGS, SSEVILLE, GU	Control of the contro
marks are indistinct, such a forwarded through channels	notatron should be made a	au sposinion.
forwarded through channels available in the area)	TOI. SYSTE HE STOL MILET TOOL	
CACTIVALITE THE OTHER AT CO. A.		
None found		
		The second secon

KELETALCHART

(BLACK OUT PARTS OF BODY NOT RECEIVED AT CEMETERY) CRAVE SE

RIGHT			LEFT SKULL in	
STERNUM				
HUMERUScm			HUMERUS	cm
ULNA cm RADIUS cm			ULNA RADIUS	_cm
		0 0		cm
FFAUR	cm	FEMUR .		Cin
MINTA.	cm 7	TIBI	Α	cm
FIBULA	cm	FIBU	LA Missing	_cm
Ect. Age 2/. 22			Burned	
Rst Height //7/			Fracture	
Solor Hair Nove F	FOUND OF	20	Shatters	d
Solor Hair Nowe F Hoaled Fractures VONE N	Illis	SIGN	ature E	Pidd I

In compliance with PD 103 the remains of Unknown X-9055, previously SR 86, were processed and the following is submitted:

The remains of Unknown X-9055 consisted of portions of two remains. Proper segregation was effected and the excess portions were assigned CIL # 4806 (see skeletal chart).

	Age	<u>Hgt</u>	Wgt		<u>Hair</u>
Unk X-9055 (remains)	21-22	UTD	UTD		QTU
HUTCHINS (371)	21	5110"	144	V.	Brown

The remains consist of too few anatomical portions for a good association with HUTCHINS, however, the age estimation is very favorable.

ELLIAH H. FIELDS, BS, (Atlanta Univ)

Encalmer - Laboratory Technician

Encalmer - Laboratory Technician

M. M. Profess

&Anthropology

FRANS VANDERVAEL

paudural

M. W. Professor of Anatomy & Anthropology, Liege Univ. Liege, Belgium.

RECORD OF CIL REMAINS

CIL Number 4806 USMC Neuville-en-Condroz, Belg	rium.	
Additional (CIL) remains disinterred from PAGEXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	Grave Liege, belg.	56
Remains removed from:		
Same Grave: Name Unit 1-9055	_ASN	
Grave on Left: Name	ASN	
Grave on Right: Name	ASN	
Grave in adjoining Row:		
At Head: Name	ASN	·
At Foot: Name	ASN	
Brief description of Remains: (Attach skeletal chart if we Remains consist of portion of sternum, portion of right his Distal 1/2 left humerus, Proximal 1/2 left ulna.	p bone,	
Disposition of Remains: (Storage Place) Per C I # 55		
THO.	ieles	:

Embalmer, Lab Ident Techn.

S K E L E T A L C H A R T

From 1-9055 812 4806

(BLACK OUT PARTS OF BODY RECEIVED AT CEMETERY)

RIGHT		-	LEFT	
		3)	SKULL in	
STERNUM				
HUMERUScm			HUMERUScn	n
ULNA cm 0 <			ULNAcr	n
RADIUS cm	-0250	195	RADIUSca	n
\			<u>N</u>	
366	Blackson	75 \\ 88 000	Se	
00000 0000	PORTISE are Prese	1/11 00	$\tilde{\mathfrak{g}}_{\mathcal{C}}^{N}$	
FEMUR PG. Com	and the second of the second o	FEMIR	CICI	n
C		TIB:	TA CI	m
TIBIAem	$\mathbb{K} \setminus \mathbb{K}$	1/1		
FIBULAcm		FIB	Missing	14.1.
Est. Age			Burned	
Tst. Height	A W	WU	Fractured	
Golor Hair	M	$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{Q}}$	Shat tered	
Hoaled	00 080 980	000		
Tractures	D0000	COPOD SIGN	MATURE EXXIL	B
	## 600 #0000 #0000	COCAC SIGN	MATURE EN SUL	ee o
Note Bluck	047	SORT.		. •••

HEADQUARTERS AGR SEARCH AND RECOVERY UNIT # 2 APO 751 US ARMY

28 July 1951

NARRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION AND DISINTERMENT

I. MATTERS INVESTIGATED:

On July 18 1951 the undersigned and Mr. Koch proceeded to Mariental near Helmstedt (Y-21) to investigate AGR Case # 6967, Spec. Invest. as directed by Investigation Directive # 810.

The case pertains to S/Sgt. John E. HUTSCHINS, ASN 16087928, who is the only missing crew member of B-17 a/c Nr. 42-97559, that crashed in the vicinity of SIESTEDT (Y-21) (Russian Zone) on 29 April 1944.

German Dulag report shows that subject deceased was buried in the foreigner cemetery of the Mariental air-base.

During previous investigations and disinterment operations in the Mariental air base cemetery two mass graves were located and disinterred. One grave contained the remains of seven (7) US deceased and the other one contained the remains of nine US deceased. The remains of Sgt. Hutschins could not be found or identified during the previous operations.

II. FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES:

Before this investigator proceeded to MARIENTAL a thorough check of all German Dulag records, concerning those American deceased that were buried in the Mariental air base cemetery was made. This check revealed the following burials that were performed in the above cemetery:

a) Nine (9) American deceased were buried in the Mariental air base cemetery on 30 April 1944 at 10.00 hours:

1 Dr. 1		
DOWLER, Charles R.	Dulag Nr.	122880
*KING, George R.	lt .	122881
TKLEPS, Fred w.	11	122882
→CONTI, Sandy	tt	122883
It. WALKER, R.L.	The of the second	122884
BROWNSON, Francis N.	Ħ	122885
- ARNOID, Vernon	19	122886
MARABITO, John J.	11	122887
KRAMER, Jr. George F.	ff	122888 us

b) Seven (7) American deceased were buried in the Mariental air base cemetery on 30 April 1944 at 10.30 hours:

SPROAT, Thomas E.	Dulag Nr.	122872
-GUYTON, Isaak R.	17	122873
WALKER, Leslie R. 42	п	122874
_ FRISBIE, John B	Ŋ	122875

Narrative cont.

MATTEMS, Adger, S.	Dulag Nr.	122876
TRVINE, Douglas J.	11	122877
TOBIN, Robert E.	û	122878

c) Four (4) American deceased were buried in the Mariental air base cemetery on 1 May 1944 at 0900 hours:

SPRINGSTEAD, O.K. 25 Dulag Nr. 122764

ARTHUR, Lloyed J. " 122765

LAURENCE, S. Sgt. 122766

RADIE G.E. " 122767

d) One (1) American deceased was buried in the Mariental air base cemetery on 1 May 1944 at 16.30 hours:

Sgt. JCHN E HUTSCHINS Dulag Nr. 122868

e) One (1) American deceased was buried in the Mariental air base cemetery on 24 May 1944 at 18.00 hours: $\mu \sim 4.3$

WALKER, Donal E. D

Dulag Nr.

According to the result of the above office investigation it can be concluded that the deceased mentioned in paragraphs a.) and b.) might be those that were previously disinterred from two (2) mass graves in May 1947 and January 1949. Furthermore it can be concluded that Sgt. Hutschins was buried in an isolated grave because he is the only deceased that was buried on 1 May 1944 at 16.30 hours.

We proceeded to Mariental and located the former air base cemetery which is now used as a turnip field. No traces of any graves could be seen. The sketch of the former Mariental air base cemetery which I obtained from HQ ACR showed me the approx. location of the former two (2) Mass graves. At first we started digging around the area of those two graves; several trenches were made but no human remains could be found. We then started to dig trenches about four feet each from the next grave continuing all over the field.

On July 25 1951 we located one isolated grave that contained the remains of one American airman. The remains were in a very shattered and carbonized condition. No means of identification could be found in spite of a thorough search. Parts ware of an American flying suit and two US flying boots were found. There were also some melted parts of plane wreckage buried with the deceased which shows that this deceased was partially burnt in the plane wreckage and that the carbonized remains which were found are the only recoverable remains of this deceased. The size of the flying boots and the size of the remains might be associated with S/Sgt. Hutschins. The remains were packed in a proper manner and assigned Evac. S/R 86. After the whole field was searched no more human remains were found.

III. FIND INGS:

a) According to German Dulag records and according to previous disinterments performed by ACR teams the following burials were made at the Mariental air base cemetery: Nine (9) US deceased were buried on 30 April 1944 at 10.00 hrs.

Seven (7) US deceased were buried on 30 April 1944 at Lo.30 hrs.

Four (4) US deceased were buried on 1 May 1944 at 09.00 hrs.

One US deceased, listed as S/Sgt. John E. HUTSCHINS was buried on May 1 1944 at 16.30 hrs.

One (1) US deceased, listed as Donal E. Walker was buried on 24 May 44 at 18.00 hrs.

Narrative cont.

- b) During this disinterment operation one isolated grave with the remains of one American airman was found and assigned S/R # 86.
- c) Since German Dulag records show that S/Sgt. Hutschins was the only deceased that was buried on 1 May 1944 at 16.30 hrs. it can be concluded that he was buried in an isolated grave and that the recovered remains S/R # 86 might be those of S/Sgt. Hutchins.
- d) Size of flying boots and size of bones of S/R # 86 permit an association with S/Sgt. Hutchins.

IV. RECOMMENDATION:

Remains S/R # .. 26.... be forwarded to CIP for final identification.

I. EISENSMITH

Capt. QMC

Investigator

Brunswick Civil 25491

Spial Invest. # 6967 Invest. Direct. # 810 Evac. S/R # 86 REPORT OF INVESTIGATION AREA SEARCH

AG	RC Form # 10 (Revised)	•			
1 J	anuary 1946.		•		
	• •		25 Ju	ly 1951	
	•			Date	
		•			
NA	ME	RANK	ASN		
OR	GANIZATION		_		
ME	ANS OF IDENTIFICATION			·	,
·· · _			·		
SEC	(All statements above this line will be concessing point.) CTION A - GENERAL (To be completed	d by investigators i	in all cases)		the unit
1.	Was positive identity acquired for the d If so, state the following information:	•	ie suriace investig	anon /	
	a. NAME	RANK	AS	BN	, .
	b. ORGANIZATION	TO THE PERSON NAMED IN			·
2.	believe the deceased to be:	yes		ate the fa cts as to wh	•
	a. NAME John E. HUTCHINS	RANK	S/Bgt. AS	N 16087928	
	b. ORGANIZATION AAF	385 Bb	Gp.		
3.	NAMES OF OTHER DECEASED BU	JRIED IN IMMEI	DIATE VICINIT	Υ	
	(Use reverse side	for listing of crew mem			.
	a. Date of above burials	Com	mon Graves?		

•		
- pr	SIRSTEDT (E	WOOTAN COM! - 16.50/v.01
15.		
	Give basis Dulag records, basic docum	
16.	Where were the remains founds? UNK	Coords
	a. By Whom?	
	b. Is sketch attached 2	
17.	Was a casket used?No	Who furnished the casket? DNA
		How marked? DNA
18.	Who made the burial German Military air	base Mariental
	(Civili	lian, American Mil, or German Mil).
	a. What are the names and addresses? Form	mer German Sgt. Willi Brandt
	Address unk.	
19.	Were remains found in the plane wreckage?	
	a. Give location in plane from which the bodies	were removed Unk, melted parts of plane
	wreckage were buried with remains	
		ret, etc., or front, side, of plane)
	b. Near wreckage? UNK	
20.	Scene of crash must be investigated. Give complewhom). scene of crash is located in	ete results of Investigation (if removed, state when an by in the Russian Zone.
	a. Type of PlaneUNK	
	b. Markings and/or name on plane	
		ruments, radios or other equipment:
21.		Anti-aircraft
	Fnemy Planes?	Collision?

	Number of tanks in immediate vicinity at time of disablement.					
36	Does specific time and date of disablement correspond with date of death of above named deceased?					
37,	Precise time and date of destruction of tank					
	(Night? Day?)					
8.	Did any of the crew members escape? Prisoners?					
EC	TION D - OTHER BRANCH (To be filled out if B & C are not applicable)					
9.	Did death occur from any other means? (i. e., truck, jeep, mines, drowning, or small arms fire)					
	It so, give, complete and thorough results of the interrogation.					
	a. Are all certificates and statements of people who possessed knowledge of the case attached?					
10.	State the specific clues and evidence that were obtained in securing the name and facts regarding the above listed deceased					
SEC	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases)					
	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases) Were personal effects recovered by the investigating teamNo					
	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases) Were personal effects recovered by the investigating teamNo If not, state reason Crash site is located in Russian Zone					
	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases) Were personal effects recovered by the investigating teamNo					
	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases) Were personal effects recovered by the investigating teamNo If not, state reason Crash site is located in Russian Zone a. Were identification tags found at the time of death? Unknown					
	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases) Were personal effects recovered by the investigating teamNo If not, state reasonCrash site is located in Russian Zone a. Were identification tags found at the time of death? Unknown Where?By Whom?					
	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases) Were personal effects recovered by the investigating teamNo					
	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases) Were personal effects recovered by the investigating team					
SE0	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases) Were personal effects recovered by the investigating teamNo					

Has any information been given concerning No	g isolated burials in the area outside the immediate vicini				
Was investigation preceded by advanced pul	blicity?				
(If special investigation, give case number)	# 6967				
Give Brief Narrative					
(Use attached sheets, if necessary)					
	Gusunamith				
HANS KOCH	I. EISENSMITH				
Signature of Interpreter	Signature of Investigator				
Interpreter	Capt. QMC)-1587230				
Rank ASN	Rank ASN				
AGR S/R Unit # 2	ACR S/R Unit # 2				
Organization	Organization				

Special Invest. # 6704

Sketch of se-called "torekaren Graen in at the former Hanierian air-base, (e. m. (14-33/V-21)

Ekin Belinestede Gifhorn Shed out Stable. 5 R#36/ 200 Former United Flace of Friend elistretured in May 1977 Person Duriel place of 9 % R. Arraman Burn. & Jan. 1877

		ORTIOE BU	RIAT	16 Augus	t 195
evised l Sept. 1943)	無財 oud like 化色色 含			Date	
UNKNOWN X-9055 "	រស្នាល់ (ស្រួន ស្រួន ខ្មែន ប្រាក្សា នៃ	ets of Soth Hands. I	Take Fingerprin	有数数 数据数据	
Last Name	First	Cincerports Take	o toz olektric) e	Serial No.	
		ollowing of galwolle	and fill methe lo	A Section 1	
U	Jait ANS / 1	ribius i	Organization	. Communication of the communi	main d'
	off Eille	TAS WDate of Death?	Mgis //	<u> 1666 </u>	
Place of Death	1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -	ISS VDate of Death	S lo molo Cause	e of Death	
1300 Hrs 19 Augu	5t (18/5) (18/1)	air Sals Touth	ri lej tolo J	***************************************	
Time and Date of Burial	and the second s	Name of Cemetery		ordinates of Location	į
Auno Mausulleum	Trege, berga	con Grave 56 resq land	an similar og 30	P P 84 1	
. Grave Humber Row.	Seminater and the seminater an	assembrants are conversed	on the others bloc	Type of Marker	
sposition of Identification T	ags: Buried with bo	dy Yes D No D Atta	ched to Marker Yes 🗖	№ □	
No Identification Tags				Professional Control	
How were remains ide	entified?				44
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		for a second		3
					1 1
A Special Control of the Control of					
737L-4		a_a		Part of the second	
vv nar means or identi	usendonas espisa	with the body?		grafice to the second of the s	
		fundic (benevious)	our subject of whom		- -
One(1) GRS Form	l Blaced in b	urial bottle and	buried with re	ະທາລາ ກຣຸ	
determine Right or Lef		the control of the first that the control of the co			
The second of th	L Lot Decembed 8	. regue and rett.	The state of the s		
ho is buried on :					
eceased's Right:	Name	Serial No. Rank	Organization	Grave N	a. —
					H
eceased's Left: "	Name	Scrial No. Rank	Organization	Grave N	io.
					1
		A Company of the Comp	* **		
Signature or Name, Rank's	and if possible Organizati	on of person furnishing above I	Data when other than officer	treporting burial:	
Signature or Name, Ranks	and if possible Organizati	ion of person furnishing above	The second secon	the state of the s	
A ST. LEW STATE OF	th Perny	orint of identification tag	not affixed fill in hellow	the state of the s	
Signature or Name, Ranks	th Perny		not affixed fill in bellow	the state of the s	
A Committee of the Comm	de Permando da la constanta de	orint of identification tag	not affixed fill in hellow	the state of the s	
A Committee of the Comm	de Permando da la constanta de	r print of identification tag in the contract of the contract	unt affixed fill in bellow UNK Name	the state of the s	
A Committee of the Comm	de Permando da la constanta de	r print of identification tag in the contract of the contract	s not affixed fill in bellow	the state of the s	
A Committee of the Comm	de Permando da la constanta de	r print of identification tag in the contract of the contract	unt affixed fill in bellow UNK Name UNK	the state of the s	Page 2 Same
A Committee of the Comm	de Permando da la constanta de	r print of identification tag in the contract of the contract	unt affixed fill in bellow UNK Name	the state of the s	Post and a post of the state of
A Committee of the Comm	de Permando da la constanta de	r print of identification tag in the contract of the contract	unt affixed fill in bellow UNK Name UNK	the state of the s	in a special of the s
otsettu. i dena	e of an angle in a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second	Porint of identification tag in his post of the print of identification tag in his post of the print of the p	unk unt affixed fill in bellow UNK Name UNK Address	the state of the s	Luckage 1
otsettu. i dena	Found on Body	Print of identification tag is a second seco	unk unk Name UNK Name UNK Address UNK	the state of the s	Lowersec 1 P.
est only Personal Effects	Found on Body	Porint of identification tag in his post of the print of identification tag in his post of the print of the p	unk unk Name UNK Name UNK Address UNK	the state of the s	Popularies Price
etsonal Effects temains received	Found on Body	Print of identification tag in the print of identification tag in the print of the	unk unk Name UNK Name UNK Address UNK	the state of the s	Toping and Toping
etsoil food st only Personal Effects Remains received from vicinity of	Found on Body as S&R # 86	Print of identification tag in the control of identification tag in the control of the control o	unk unk Name UNK Name UNK Address UNK	the state of the s	Population Post
st only Personal Effects Remains received	Found on Body as S&R # 86	Print of identification tag in the control of identification tag in the control of the control o	unk unk Name UNK Name UNK Address UNK	the state of the s	Popularies Por
etsoical food st only Personal Effects Remains received from vicinity of	Found on Body as S&R # 86	Print of identification tag in the control of identification tag in the control of the control o	unk unk Name UNK Name UNK Address UNK	the state of the s	The same of the sa
etsoical food st only Personal Effects demains received from vicinity of	Found on Body as S&R # 86	Print of identification tag in the control of identification tag in the control of the control o	unk unk Name UNK Name UNK Address UNK	the state of the s	The second Age
etsoical food st only Personal Effects Remains received from vicinity of	Found on Body as S&R # 86	Print of identification tag in the control of identification tag in the control of the control o	unk unk Name UNK Name UNK Address UNK	the state of the s	Total Special Control of the Control

Officer or other person report of the STEINS K. Verified by G.R.S. Officer

move 5 Small